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Bar # 72692 _
in the Matter OF STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND

DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

Jose Jess Alvarez . -

Bar # §5039 'STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION
A Member of the State Bar nf California B PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED
(Respondent)

“Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be
provided in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific
headings, e s "Facts ” “Dlsmissals," “Conclus:ons of Law,” “Supporting Authorlty,” etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondént is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted December 18, 1975.
-(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual st:pulatlons contained herein even if conclusions of law or
- disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court ' :

- (3) Al investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved by
this stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)!count(s) are listed under “Dismissals.” The
‘stiputation consists of 16 pages, not including the order.

4 A statement of acts or omsssnons acknowledged by Respondent as cause Or causes for discipline is mcluded

~under “Facts.™
(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specmcally refernng to the facts are also included under “Conclusions of
Law". . :
{8) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
“Supporting Authority.” '
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(7)  No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stlpulatlon Respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the prows:ons of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only);

<]  costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline.
costs to be paid in equal amounts prior to February 1 for the following membership years:
{hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)

[] costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled “Partial Waiver of Costs”

L] costs entirely wawed

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for def' nition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b}]. Facts supporting aggravatmg clrcumstances
are requlred

(1) ‘[0 Priorrecord of discipline ['se.e standard 1.2(f))
(ay [ State Bar Court case # of prior case

(b) [ Date prior distipline effective

{c) D Rules of Profess'ional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:
(d) [0 Degree of prior discipline
(e} [l If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use spacé provided below or & separate

attachment entitled "Prior Discipling.

(2) [1 Dishonesty: Respondent's misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account |
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property

O

(3

Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.

(4)
®)

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectlf cation of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her mlsconduct :

Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(6)

X DDD

(7)

MultlpleIPattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multnple acts of wrongdomg
. or demonstrates a pattern of mtsconduct :

8y [ No aggravating'circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Execufive Commiitee 10/16/6D. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e}]. Facts supporting mrtlgatmg
circumstances are required.

(1)

(2)
(3)

(4)

(5)

(6)

(")
(8)

(9)

(10)

R

(12)

(13) .

O
O
0

X

O OO

DDDD

O

L]

No Prior Discipline; Respondent has no prior record of dlsc:IpIme over many years of practlce coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious,

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and ooo'pera:tion with the victims of
hisfher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly tock objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrorigdaing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hisfher
misconduct. .

Restitution: Respondentpaid$  on in restitution to without the threat or force of -
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings. = . :

- Delay: These disciplinary proceedmgs were excessively delayed The delay is not attributable to

Respondent and the delay pre;udrced him/her.
Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stspulated act or acts of professional misconduct

. Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony wouid

establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse and Respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hisfher control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Farruly Problems: Atthe time of the mlsconduct Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hlsfher
personal life which were other than emotional or phySIcet in nature,

Good Character. Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal )

‘and general communities who are aware of the full extent of hisfher misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation. .

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances -

D. Discipline:

M

P4 stayed Suspension:

(a) B Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of two years.

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executiva Committee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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I Bd and until Respondent shows proof satisfactory to the State Bar Court of rehabilitation and
present fitness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4(c)ii), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

il [] - and until Respondent pays restitution as set forth in the Financial Conditions form attached to

this stipulation.

ii. [ and until Res'pondent does the fbllowing:

The above-referenced suspe'nsion is stayed.

(2) Probation:

Respondent is placed on probation for a period of three years, which will commence upon the effective date of
the Supreme Court order in this matter. (See rule 953, California Rules of Court)

' E. Additional Conditions of Probation:

(1) KX

2 K

@ O

During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and Rules of
Professional Conduct, : '

Within ten (10) days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California (“Office of Probation"), all changes of

“information, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for State Bar

purposes, as prescribed by section 6002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within thirty (30) days from the effective date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of Probation
and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assigned probation deputy to discuss these terms and
conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Office of Probation, Respondent must meet with the
probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation, Respondent must
promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request. ‘

Respondent must submit written quarterly reports to the Office of Probation on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and October 10 of the period of probation. Under penalty of perjury, Respondent must state

- whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all

W R®
® O
© X

conditions of probation during the preceding calendar quarter. Respondent must also state whether there
are any proceedings pending against him or her in the State Bar Court and if so, the case number and
current status of that proceeding. If the first report would cover less than 30 days, that report must be
submitted on the next quarter date, and cover the extended period,

I addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earlier than
- twenty (20) days before the last day of the period of probation and no later than the last day of probation.

Respondent must be assigned a probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of comptiance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports as may be requested,
in addition to the quarterly reports required to be submitted to the Office of Probation. Respondent must
cooperate fully with the probation monitor. o I

‘Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and truthfully any

inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under these conditions which are
directed to Respondent personally or in writing relating to whether Respandent is complying or has
complied with the probation conditions. ‘

(Stiputation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/168/00. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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() X Within one (1) year of the efiective date of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the Office of
Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of the State Bar Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of that session. - .

[] No Ethics School recommended. Reason:

(8) - [ Respondent must cdmply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter and
~ must so declare under penalty of perjury in conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed with the Office
of Probation. ‘ ‘ '

-9 [ The following conditions are attached hereto and incorporated:
[0 Substance Abuse Conditions [] Law Office Management Conditions

L__l Medical Conditions ' O Financial Conditions

“F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(1) [ Multistate Professional Responsibility Examination: Respondent must provide proof of passage of
' the Muttistate Professional Responsibility Examination (“MPRE"), administered by the Naticnal
Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Failure to pass the MPRE
results in actual suspension without further hearing until passage. But see rule 951(h), California
Rules of Court, and rule 321(a){1} & (c), Rules of Procedure.

[ No MPRE recommended. Reason:;

{2) [ Other Conditions:

Within 30 days of the imposition of this discipline, Respondent will mark as "cancelled" the
promissory note signed by Ms. Diaz and return the promissory note to Ms. Diaz. Respondent wilt
mark as "cancelled” the promissory note signed by Mr. Arechiga on March 4, 2004 for $8,500 and
return the promissory note to Mr. Arechiga. In his first quaterly report and in each quaterly report
thereafter until he has complied with this condition, Respondent shall declare under penaity of
perjury that he has complied with this condition and marked and returned these promissory notes
to his clients. Should Mr. Arechiga request, Respondent agrees to participate in mandatory fee
arbitration and be bound by the fee arbitrator's decision. Respondent shall also declare under
penalty of perjury in each quarterly report whether Mr, Arechiga has requested fee arbitration,
whether the arbitration has occurred, its resuit, and whether Respondent has complied with the

arbitrator's decision.. Respondent shall attach a copy of the arbitration award to the first quarterly '

Teport _after‘ the award is issued. :

(Stipulation form approyed by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00. JRevised 12/16/2004.)
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPQSITIDN

IN THE MATTER C#F.: : Jose Jesé Alfafez

CASE NUMBER(S): os-onszs &05-0-5131
 FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

A. Case No. 05-0-3925 (Diaz)

COUNT ONE-A

1. On December 2 1, 200'0., Maria Diaz hired Respondent Jose Jess Alvarez (hereinafter
“Respondent™) to obtain a court order releasing a lien on her house. Respondent was paid $63
that day as an advanced fee. '

" 2. Ms. Diaz’s native and primary language is Spanish. While she speaks some English,
her ability tounderstand English and comprehend written English is limited. Respondent, who
is fluent in Spanish, was aware of Ms. Diaz’s limitations in English, During the course of
Respondent’s representation, Respondent communicated with Ms. Diaz in Spanish.

3, On February 24,"20_01, Respondent présenied Ms. Diaz with and had her sign a fee
agreement written in English, even though Ms. Diaz’s native and primary language is Spanish
and Ms. Diaz’s communications with Respondent were in Spanish.

4. The fee agreement provided that Ms. Diaz would deposit with Respondent $1,000 as

' security against his fees and costs and that Respondent would charge $250 an hour for his -
services. The fee agreement also provided that “any dispute with respect to Client’s liability for
fees and costs incurred shall be submitted to arbitration in accordance with applicable provisions

_of the California Business and Professions Code sections 6200 et seq. Attorney and Client agree
to be bound by the award of the arbitrators, and that such award shall be enforceable in
accordance with said provisions of the Code of Civil Procedure and the Business and Professions
Code.” _ ' ' -

~ 5. Respondent did not provide Ms. Diaz with a Spanish translation or explanation of the

fee agreement and its terms and he did not explain to her the terms of the agreement or their

~ implications in Spanish. Ms. Diaz was not proficient enough in English to understand the fee

agreement, its terms, or implications. Her consent to the fee agreement was not informed -

consent. '

Page # o
Attachment Page 1




6. While the fee agreement advised Ms. Diaz in English that she was entitled to seek the
advice of independent counsel with regard to the terms and conditions of this agreement, it did
not advise Ms. Diaz to seek the advice of independent counsel. Further, the advice that was
given was provided in English, not Spanish. Resp‘ondem did not provide Ms. Diaz with a .
Spanish translation of the advise that Ms. Diaz was entitled to seek independent counsel or an
explanation why secking such advise was provided. Ms. Diaz was not proficient enough in
English to understand the waiver, its purpose, and its lmpllcatlons Her consent was not .
informed consent.

7. Respondent did not explain to Ms. Diaz in writing in a manner which should
reasonably have been understoed by her the terms of the agreement and its implications.

8. On February 24, 2001, at the same time Respondent had Ms. Diaz sign the fee
agreement, he also presented and had Ms. Diaz sign a promissory note. This promissory note
‘secured Respondent’s fees and required Ms. Diaz to pay Respondent $300 a month. The '
promissory note stated that the $5,000 would be due in full and payable on February 24,2002,
The note, which is written in Enghsh provided that “all parties to this note waive demand, notice
of non-payment, and protest :

9. The note also obllgated Ms. Dlaz to pay the $5,000 regardless of whether or not Ms.
Diaz wished to terminate Respondent’s services.

10. The promissory note was written in English Respondent did not provide Ms. Diaz
with a Spanish translation or explanation of the promissory note or its terms and he did not
explain to her in Spanish the terms and consequences of the promissory note. Ms. Diaz was not
proﬁcwnt enough in English to understand the promissory note and 1ts terms. Her consent to the
promlssory note was not informed consent.

11. While the promissory note dld advise Ms. Diaz in Enghsh that she was entitled to
seek the advice of independent counsel with regard to the terms and conditions of this
agreement, it did not advise Ms. Diaz to seek the advice of independent counsel.- Further, the
advice that was given was provided in English, not Spanish. Respondent did not provide Ms.
Diaz with a Spanish translation of the advice that Ms. Diaz was entitled to seek independent
counsel or an explanation why seeking such advise was provided. Ms. Diaz was not proficient
enough in English to understand the promissory note, its terms, and implications. Her consent to
the promxssory note was not mformed consent. '

12. Respondent did not explam to Ms. Diaz in writing in a manner which should
reasonably have been understood by her the terms of the promissory note and its implications.
The terms of the promissory note were not fair. :

Page# :
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13. From December 21, 2000 through February 24, 2001, Ms. Diaz pald $4,000 t0
‘Respondent as an advance on hlS fees and costs.

14. By entering into a fee agreement with Ms. Diaz that required her to engage in
mandatory fee arbitration and having his client sign a promissory note for $5,000 that waived
demand, notice and any protest to the fees Respondent knowingly acquired an ownership,

| possessory, security, or a pecuniary interest adverse to his client.. By failing to disclose to the
_client in writing in a manner which should reasonably have been understood by her the terms of
the fee agreement and the promissory note secured by Ms, Diaz” home, by not advising her in
writing in a manner which should reasonably have been understood by her that she should seek
independent counsel before consenting to the fee agreement and promissory note, by not giving
his client a reasonable opportunity to seek that advice of counsel, and by having his client sign a
‘promissory note that was not fair, Respondent wilfully violated rule 3-300 of the Rules of
Professional Conduct by acquiring an ownership, possessory, security, or a pecuniary interest -
~ adverse to his client w1th0ut complylng w1th the requ1rements of Rules 3-300 of the Rules of
_ Professmnal Conduet. : J

.~ COUNT ONE-B

«15. Fhe allegations of paragraphs 1 through 15 are incorporated by reference.

16. Subsequent to December 21, 2000, Respondent failed to perform the services for
which he was hired. He failed to file any action to remove the lien on Ms. Diaz’ house or
perform any substantive services for Ms. Diaz. He did not perform in a diligent manner and did
not complete or perform the services for which he was hired.

17. Ultlmately, Ms. Diaz hired a paralegal Lenora O’Neil, to assist her in f' ling the
necessary documents to remove the lien. Ms. Diaz did so because Respondent was not
‘performing or communicating with her. Ms. O'Neil was able in a short period of time to prepare -
and assist Ms. Diaz in filing the necessary documents and obtain removal of the lien on Ms.
. Diaz’s house. Thus, with the assistance of Ms, O’Neil, Ms. Diaz was able to obtain on her own '
*the removal of the lien on her house. Respondent and his law office had no role in removing the
lien on Ms. Diaz’s house. Respondent performed no services of value for Ms. Diaz. -

- 18. By failing to perform the services for which he was hired, including failing to take
any substantive action on his client’s behalf and to perform in a diligent manner, Respondent '
“intentionally, recklessly, or repeatedly failed to perform legal services with competence in
v10iat10n of rule 3-110(A) of the rules of Professional Conduct. :

Page # :
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COUNT ONE-C
19. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 18 are incorporated by reference. _

20. Initially, Respondent would respond to Ms Diaz’s mqumes about her case, assurmg
her he was handhng the matter.

21. However, from 2002 through 2003, Respondehi failed to communicate with Ms.

* Diaz, despite her numerous requests that he do so. She would telephone Respondent at his

office’s telephone number and leave messages for him to contact her. He failed to respond to
these inquiries, even though he received the messages.

22. Subsequently, Ms. Diaz hired a paralegal, Lenora O’Neil, to assist her in filing the
necessary documents to remove the lien. Ms. Diaz did so because Respondent was not
performing or commumcatmg with her. Ms. O’Neil was able in a short period of time to prepare
and assist Ms. Diaz in ﬁlmg the necessary documents and obtain removal of the lien on Ms,
Diaz’s house.

23. Respondent d1d not earn any portton of the fees paid to him by Ms. Diaz. He also
did not return the fees to Ms. Diaz, even after she wrote to him at his office address requesting
that the: $4,000 in fees and costs she advanced be returned. Respondent never responded to that.
letter, even though he received it.

24. By failing to respond to Ms. Diaz’s inquiries, Respondent failed to respond to Ms.

Diaz’s reasonable inquiries about her case, in violation of section 6068(m) of the Business &
Professions Code.

COUNT ONE-D

25. The allegations of paragraphs 1 through 24 are incorporated by reference. .

26. Respondent did not earn ahy portion of the fees paid to him by Ms. Diaz. _He'aiso_
~ did not return the fees to Ms. Diaz, even after she wrote to him at his office address requesting
that the fees be returned. Respondent never responded to that letter, even though he received it.

27. By failing to perform the services for Ms. Diaz for over two years and failing to
respond to her inquiries, Respondent in effect withdrew from employment without informing
Ms. Diaz and without refundmg the unearmned fees despite Ms. Diaz’s requests that they be

'retumcd . o S S
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28. On August 2, 2005, Ms. Diaz complained to the State Bar about Respondent’s
conduct in this matter, including his failure to refund her fees. On September 9, 2005 the State
Bar sent Respondent a letter inquiring about Ms. Diaz’s complaint. Respondent received this
letter. ,

29. On September 23, 2005, Respondent refunded $4,000 to Ms. Diaz. However, this

refund was made only after receiving notice from the State Bar of Ms. Diaz’s complaint to the
State Bar regarding his conduct. '

_. 30. By withdrawing from representing Ms. Diaz without informing her and by failing to
promptly refund the fees she paid him, despite her requests that Respondent refund the unearned
fees and costs, Respondent wilfully withdrew from employment without taking reasonable steps

to avoid reasonable prejudice to the rights of his client, including, but not limited to, failing to
promptly refund unearned fees. '

B. Case No. 05-0-5131 (Arechiga)

COUNT TWO-A

31. On March 6, 2002, Cristobal .Arechiga hired Respondent to represeht himina

dissolution of marriage action, in a matter entitled Arechiga v. Arechiga, Alameda Superior
‘Court, Case No. 847222-3,

32. On March 6, 2002, Respondent presented Mr. Arechiga with and had him sign a fee
agreement written in English, even though Respondent knew that Mr. Arechiga’s native and
primary language is Spanish and his communications with Respondent were in Spanish.
Respondent knew that Mr. Arechiga did not read or speak English. Throughout his
representation, Respondent communicated with Mr. Arechiga in Spanish.

33. The fee agreement provided that Mr. Arechiga would pay Respondent $3,000 as an
advance fee and that Respondent would charge for the time he expended. Although Respondent
- listed this as a non-refundable fee, it, in fact, was not; it was an advance for fees. The fee

agreement also provided for fee arbitration. ' '

34, Resp_ondent did not provide Mr. Arechiga with a Spanish transiation or explanation
of the fee agreement or its terms. Mr. Arechiga was not sufficiently proficient in English to

understand the fee agreement and its terms. He did not read or speak English, His consent to the
fee agreement was not informed consent. - :

35. Respondent did not explain to Mr. Arechiga in writing in a manner which should
- reasonably have been understood by him the terms of the agreement and its imp]ication_s.
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36. On March 6, 2002, Mr. Arechiga paid Respondent $300 as an advanced fee. On
March 7, 2002, Mr. Arechiga paid Respondent $2,700 as an advanced fee. Thus, by March 7,
2002, Mr Arechiga had paid Respondent $3,000 as advanced fees.

37. Subsequently, Respondent performed some services for Mr. Arechlga

38. On March 4, 2004, two years after bemg hired, Respondent presented to and had Mr.
Arechiga sign a promissory note for $8,500, promising to pay $100 a month. The promissory
note stated that the it was given for valuable consideration, hereby acknowledged as received,
and as retention of Respondent’s law firm, even though Respondent’s law firm had been retained
two years earlier, The $8,500 would be due in full and payable on September 15,2004, The
~ note, which is written'in Bngllsh prov1ded that “all parties to this note walve demand, notice of

non-payment, and protest.” -

39. The note also obllgated Mr. Arechlga to pay the $8,500 regardless of whether or not
. Mr. Arechiga wished to terminate Respondent § services. '

40, The promissory note was written in English. Respondent did not provide a Spanish
translation or explanation of the promissory note or its terms and he did not explain to Mr.
Arechiga in Spanish the terms and consequences of the prbmissory note. Mr. Arechiga was not
proficient enough in English to understand the promissory note, its terms, and implications. His
consent to the promissory note was not informed consent.

41. While the March 4, 2004 promissory note advised Mr. Arechiga in English that he
was entitled to seek the advice of independent counsel with regard to the terms and conditions of
this note secured by Mr. Arechiga’s home, it did not advise Mr. Arechiga to seek the advice of
independent counsel. Further, the advice that was given was provided in English, not Spanish.
Respondent did not provide Mr. Arechiga with a Spanish translation of the advice that Mr. -
Arechiga was entitled to seck independent counsel or an explanation why seeking such advice
. was provided. Mr. Arechiga was not proficient enough in English to understand the advice to
seek tndependcnt counsel. His consent to the March 4, 2004 promlssory note was not informed
consent.

42. Respondent did not explain to Mr. Arechiga in writing in a manner which should
- reasonably have been understood by him the terms of the March 4, 2004 promissory note
secured by Mr. Archtga s home and its implications. The terms of the agreement were not fair.

43 On January 3, 2005, Respondent had Mr. Arechtga sign a substitution of attorney -
form substituting Respondent out of the case. At the same time, Respondent presentedtoand . .- ... . ..
had Mr. Arechiga sign 2 new promissory note secured by Mr. Arechiga’s home for $11,000,
promising to pay $200 a month. The new promissory note stated that the it was given for

Page # '
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valuable consideration, hereby acknowledged as received, and as retention of Respondent’s law
firm, even though Respondent at the same time was having Mr. Arechiga sign a substitution of
attorney form substituting Respondent out of the case. The $11,000 would be due in full and
payable on refinance of Mr. Arechiga’s home or January 1, 2007. The Janaury 3, 2005
promissory note secured by Mr. Arechiga’s home was written in English.

44, The note stated that the $11,000 “may not be the total amount due and owing for

- legal services rendered and this note must be paid regardless of whether or not you wish to
terminate representation of Respondent and that Respondent by accepting the maker as a client
will forego representing others.” Respondent claims that the consideration was his reducing the
fee to $11,000. However, if that was the terms of the agreement, it was not stated in the
document or any other document.

- 45. The January 3, 2005 promissory note was written in English.- Respondent did not -
provide a Spanish translation or explanation of the promissory note secured by Respondent’s
" home or its terms and he did not explain to Mr. Arechiga in Spanish the terms and consequences
of the promissory note. Mr. Arechiga was not proficient enough in English to understand the
promissory note secured by his house and its terms. His consent to the new promissory note
secured by his house was not informed consent. R

_46. While the promissory note advised Mr. Arechiga in English that he was entitled to
seek the advice of independent counsel with regard to the terms and conditions of this note, it did
not advise Mr. Arechiga to seek the advice of independent counsel. F urther, the advice that was
given was provided in English, not Spanish. Respondent did not provide Mr. Arechiga with a
" Spanish translation of the advice that Mr. Arechiga was entitled to seek independent counsel or
an explanation why seeking such advice was provided. Mr. Arechiga was not proficient enough
in English to understand the advice to seek counsel in the Janaury 3, 2005 promissory note
secured by Mr. Arechiga. His consent to the Janaury 3, 2005 promissory note secured by his

home and waiver of his right to seek independent counsel was not informed consent.

- 47, Respondent did not eXplain, to Mr. Arechiga in writing in a manner which should
~ reasonably have been understood by her the terms of the January 3, 2005 promissory note
-secured by Mr, Arechiga’s home and its implications. - : ‘

_ 48. Although Respondent and Mr. Arechiga signéd a substitution of attorney form on
January 3, 2005, Respondent did not file the substitution of attorey form until July 28, 2005.

~ 49. By entering into a fee agreement with Mr. Arechiga that required him to engage in
fee arbitration and having his client sign a promissory note for $8,500 that waived demand,
notice and any protest to the fees, and by having his client sign a subsequent promissory note for
~$11,000 secured by Mr. Arechiga’s home, Respondent knowingly acquired an ownership,

12
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possessory, security, or a pecuniary interest adverse to his client. By failing to disclose to the
client in writing all the terms of the promissory notes, by failing to disclose to the client in '
writing in a manner which should reasonably have been understood by him the terms of
promissory notes secured by Mr. Arechiga’s home, by not advising him in writing in a manner
which should reasonably have been understood by him that he should seek independent counsel
before consenting to the promissory notes, by not giving his client a reasonable opportunity to.
seek that advice of counsel, and by having his client sign promissory notes that were not fair,
Respondent wilfully violated rule 3-300 by knowingly acquiring an ownership, possessory,

" _security, or a pecuniary interest adverse to his client without complying with the requirements of . !

Rule 3-300 of the Rules of Professional Conduct. | B L

* PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure dat_é referred to, on page one, péragraph A.(7), was October 10, 2006.

AUTHQRITIES SU.PPORTING DISCIPLINE.

Standard 2.8 of the Standards for Attorney Sanctions For Professional Misconduct (hereinafter
o "« Standards”) states that culpability of a member of a wilful violation of rule 3-300, Rules of
~ Professional Conduct, shall result in suspension unless the extent of the member’s misconduct
and the harm to the client are minimal, in which case, the degree of discipline shall be reproval.

Standard 2.4(b) of the Standards states that culpability of a member of wilfully failing to perform

services in an individual matter or matters not demonstrating a pattern of misconduct or

culpability of a member of wilfully failing to communicate with a client shall result in reproval
or suspension, depending upon the extent of the misconduct and the degree of harm to the client.

Standard 2.10 of the Standards states that culpability of a member of a wilful violation of any -
provision of the Business & Professions Code not specified in these standards or a wilful
violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct not specified in these standards shall result in -
reproval or suspension according to the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victim,
with due respect to the purposes of imposing discipline set forth in Standard 1.3.

“Thus, the staj/ed suspension récommendcd here is well within the discipline suggested by the
“Standards, especially given the multiple misconduct here. ‘ '

The Supreme Court reéently f_e-afﬁrin’ed that great weight is to be givén the Standards and that
‘they should be followed whenever possible. (/n re Silverton (_2005) 3§ C?.l.4th 81, _92.)_ '
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Thus, while the Standards are not mandatory, the Supreme Court has held that they should be
followed unless the charged attorney can demonstrate the existence of extraordinary -
circumstances justifying a lesser sanction. (In re Silverton, supra, 36 Cal.4th at 92.) That is, it is
Respondent’s burden to demonstrate that there are extraordinary circumstances justifying a
lesser sanction than that recommended by the Standards. Here, a discipline recommendation
consistent with the standards is appropriate and consistent with the purpeses of attorney
discipline. (See Standards 1.3 and 1.6 of the Standards.) ' '

Case law also supports a period of stayed suspension.  If anything, given the violations, the
multiple nature of the violations, and harm, and al! the mitigating and aggravation factors, the
discipline recommended in this case is on the more lenient side of case law. However, given
Respondent’s long history as an attorney without priors, and the conditions of probation attached
to this discipline, the State Bar believes that the public will be protected and the high standards -
for attorneys in this state and public confidence will be maintained with a two year suspension,
stayed, with three years probation. C

*Violations of rule 3-300 (or its prede_cessoré) has generally resulted in disc_fpline ranging from.
public reproval to two years actual suspension. (See Connor v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 1047,
11059; In the Matter of Hultman (Review Dept. 1995) 3.Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 297, 308.)

Case law for failures to communicate, failures to perform, and failures to refund unearned fees
has resulted in reprovals to periods of actual suspension. (See Van Sloten v. State Bar (1989) 48
Cal.3d 921 [six month suspension, stayed for one failure to perform]; In the Matter of
Respondent G (Review Dept. 1992) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 175 [private reproval for one
instance of failure to perform]; Layton v. State Bar (1990) 50 Cal.3d 889 [30 days actual
suspension for failing to perform in a probate matter]; Stuart v. State Bar (1985) 40 Cal.3d 838
[30 day actual suspension for one failure to perform]. ' -
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(Do not write above this line.} )
In the Matter of _ Case number(s):
Jose Jess Alvarez, No. 65039 05-0-03825 & 05-0-05131

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

//«30 ~0b

Jose Jess Alvarez

Date _ Print Name
/e 30 ’Oé de A7 . ' | Lindsay Slatter

Date . : : i b _ Print Name

. [a/ 57/0‘. = m... W Allen Blumenthal

Date : B " Deputy Trial Counsel's Signature Print Name

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Commiltee 10/16/00. Revised 12/16/2004.)
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(Do not write above this line.)

[Tn The Maffer of Case number(s}):
JOSE JESS ALVAREZ - |1 05-0-03825 & 05-0-05131
ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prej_udice c:nd-

D The stipulafed facts and disposi’fion are APPROVED and the D!SCEPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court,

The sﬂpuldted focts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. -

{1 All Hearing dates are vacated.

1. -On page 5, sectioh F(2)--Respondent must mark as "cancelied” thé promissory note signed by
Mr. Arechiga on March 4, 2004, for $8500 and return the promlssory note to Mr. Arechiga W|th|n
30 days of the imposition of this discipline. - '

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved uniess: 1) a motion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved shpulchon {See rule 135{b), Rules of _
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order. hereln, normullv 30 days uﬂer fi|e date. (See rule 953[::),
Calitornia Rules of Couri] - . . Ce

bec.. 18!300(;, . Qa.)r Me thany
Date : PAT McELROY g
' ‘Judge of the State Bar Court

(Form adopted by the SBC Executive Commitoe {Rev. 2{25105) E Stuyad Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the ege of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
San Francisco, on December 20, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postagé thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at San Fraricisco, California, addressed as follows:

LINDSAY K. SLATTER
FISHKIN & SLATTER LLP
1111 CIVIC DRIVE #215
-~ WALNUT CREEK  CA 94596-3831

[X] by interoffice mail through a faeility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
- addressed as follows:
ALLEN BLUMENTHAL Enforcement, San Francisco

I hereby certify that the foregomg is true and correct. Executed in San Fran01sc0 California, on
December 20, 2006

State. Bar Court

Certificate of Service wpt




